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ORDER 

Per Mr. J.K. Kaushik, Judicial Member. 

Dr. f'-1. K. Srivastava has filed this OA for seekin1;i the 

following reliefs:-

\\ (i) That the respondents may bi::: directr::d to release 
Pensi0n Payment Order for Pension and Amount 
of gratuity/leave encashrnent and commutation 
alongwith interest @ 18~/c; p.a. w.•::.f. 1.2.2002 till 
payment treating the period of suspensic1n as 
spent on duty. 

(ii) That t~e respondents rnay be further directed not 
to recovar any arr1c1unt from the applicant in 
pursuance to letter dated :27.09.2002 (Annei.:ure 
A/6) and the sarne nny tJe quash.::(! and set aside 
with all consequential benefits. 

(iii) That respc.ndents be furth~~r dir.::i:ted to treat the 
period of suspension as spent on duty for all 
purposes by quashing order dated 27 .1 l.2000 
(Annexure A/1) with the further 3n'y' order passed 
by the respondents. 

(iv) That respondents be further directed to allow 
interest on Rs. 2,7...J,582/- of GPF arnount for the 
year 1998-9~1 onwards and interest for two 
rnontlts on whole amount c,f GPF P.s. 6,(19,:::53/­
on account of delayed payment and also to pay 
other allov1ances to the post." 

2. The abridged facts which are considered to be relevant for 

resolving the controve.-sy involved in the instant case are that 

the applicant was initially appointed as Medical Officer in the 

year 1965 and enjoyed his further promc0tions in due course and 

finally became Senior Pegional Director. He completed his 

~/ice by discharging duties efficiently and satisfactorily and 
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never faced any unusuality ,=:::·'.C•::pt just at the vergE: of his 

retirement. While wor!-:ing at Ch3ndigarh, the applicant made 

sincer1::: effc·rts tc. save the department from mis-happenings in 

purchase-: of the various it.::rns including medicines which caused 

certain r.:::sentrnent and th'~ .:ipplicant was placed under 

suspension on th·~ ground 1Jf conternplatic•n c0f disciplinary 

pr.:11:~edings on 27 .11.2000. H.::: repres.~nt.:::d against the same 

and chall 1=::nged th.:! cornpetenc.::: c•f th2 authority who had signed 

the suspension order. 

? _,. It has b~·=::n av.7:rri::d that th.:: applicant was neither paid 

subsist.~no:: allowance nor th·:: suspension order was r.=:viewed. 

susp·~nsic.n c1rder or ti:, intimate the reascins for placing him 

under suspensic•n. Thi::: suspension order was revok.:::d on 

4. 9.2001 and the applicant c.:i11i.=: t.:i bi:: posted in Super Time 

Grade at Jaipur after a period of aL·:i;:iut two rnont1'1s vide order 

dated 1.11. 2001. He was mad·::: victirn by the rnalafid'~ attitude of 

the respondents. He rntir.=:d on attaining the age of 

sup.:::rannuation on 31.12.2001 aft.2r handing over his charge. 

The applicant was neitlli~r paid his r~tiral benefits nor sancti0ned 

any r-ension. He was .:is~:·=:d to subn1it his ·=:·.:pl.:inaticrn again.:;t 

certain irrr~gularitii::s vide l·::::tb~r dat-:::d 2-:--.09.200:2 and it is only 

on 27 .09 . .=:!002 aft.=:r nine months of the retirement 0f the 

out a justification for his suspension ani:I withhoidin9 of re:tiral 



4 

4. It is averred that tl1€- applicant sincerely pe1forrned his 

duties at Chandigarh and did not act against th 0::: norms of the 

Departrnent fur a p.:::riod C•f on•::: and half years. He was paid 

nothing except th1:: payment c.f GPF which is als(i paid less in as 

muc1-, as the contribution for the v•:::ar 1998-99 and the interest 

thereof had not be.::n taken into account. Tr1r~ order of 

suspension was not r·::·Joked in spit:: of the fact th.:it 1K1 action 

can be taken against his und1::r CCS(CCA) Pules, 1965 as well as 

CCS (Pension) Rules 1972. His retiral b1::nefits ~t dues including 

other benefits lih.:e TA, DA, t.::1.::phone charges and certain 

payments hav.=: been with-held v\tithc.ut any cogent r·::::isons. The 

OA has been filed c1n diverse grounds narrated in para 5 and its 

sub-paras. We shall dee.I with them in the later part .:,f this order 

as having stressed on behalf of th1:: applicant. 

5. The respond·~nts hav•3 filed a d~tailed and e:·:llaustive reply 

and resisted t1·1e claim of the applicant. II: has b1::en averred that 

number of cornplaints were reo::ived fr·:irn the 2rnploy•::es of th·~ 

office against the applicant fi:1r nc•t f..:1ilowing th1:: pres.:ribed 

administrative and financi.?.I prc.cedure in the offici::: wi:.r~ and for 

alleged misbehaviour with the staff. The suspension c.rder was 

revoh:ed on ..'..J .• 9.2001 and simultaneously he was transferred out 

of Chandigarh and posted at Jaipur. The transfer was necessary 

as Inquiry and Audit h::id not b·~en completed. During the period 

of suspension, th·:: applicant refus•::d tc• 9iv1::: a certificate of non­

employrnent which w3s ess•:::ntial for payment (1f subsistence 

allowance. The applicant committed miscci11duct h•:::nce full 

~ry during tlv; peric.d Cof his rnspension wa~ not paid. A 

- -·...-~--~ I 
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Special Audit was c.:inducted whi1:h brought out a number of 

instances of 1:i111issions and «.:ornrnissions during his tenure in 

Chandigarh. Further inquiry had also brnught ;::.ut nu1T1ber of 

insta1v:.::s c1f the applii:ant's irrc1tional b2haviour. 

6. The next 9r1:iund (1f defence as set out in th·~ r.::ply is that 

consid•::red that th.:: appli.cant was not clear.::d frorn th·:: vigil.:ino:: 

angle and disciplinary proceedings w.:::re cont.::1T1p!ated against 

him; regularisation of the suspension p1::riod was not ,jone. The 

Government dur::s to be recovered fron-, the applicant, was to the 

tune of P.s. Si:·: lakhs and cc.-operation was sought fr·:.rn his to 

wl1ich no r1::spc1nse was given. The applicant refused to E1u:ept 

tl1e provisic.nal pension and tl1•:: Di::rnand Dralt was ri::turned. 

The applicant was· not replying tc. the .::ornmunii::ati.:in sent to 

him. Th·:: applicant was issued ncrticed uncl1::r FP 5-t 8 as to why 

the period of suspensir:1n slKruld not be restridecl tc1 the payment 

of subsist•::ric..:: allc,wance ci11ly and in abs.::n.:e c.if the reply, a 

d1::cisic1n was tak.~n to restrict the same, as proposed. 

ir the r.~ply .:ind the respc1ndents hav·:: submitt.::d that th·~ OA 

deserves tc• be dismissed with costs. 

8.. An e:<haustive r·~joind1:::r was also fileJ by th·~ applicant. 

(\ additional instances have been brc1u•;iht on r•=:ccirds. 

~~ . 
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consid.::rable length and have earnestly consid1::red th·:: pleadings 

and reo:::.rds of this case. 

10. The learned couns·::I for thi=:: applii:ant has submitted that 

the applicant has in fact been victirnised b'f the respc.ndc:nts. He 

pointed out certain rnalpr3ctices, which w~re practised in regard 

to the purchase by the officials 3t Chandi9rah c1ffice of the 

respondents. He has submitted that as far as the qu,::stic1n of 

treated on duty in as rnuch as the applicant h2•s nc.t be·::n issued 

with any chariJe sheet. The pre.visions of FP 54-B clo not apply 

in this case. He has also cc.ntendi::d that 1::ven in casi~s where 

the: rninor penalty is imposi::d in disciplinary proce.:::dings, the 

suspension would be. considered to be wholly unjustified. The 

instant case is ein a bettt::r footing in .::1.:; much as no d1arge sh·::et 

has been issue:d. In this way, the peri·:id of su:::pension h::is tt} tH~ 

tre::ited as period spent on duty for ail purposes. 

11. The ne~.:t contention of the l1:.:a1-r1i::d counsel for the 

applicant is that the applicant becarn.=: entitled f1::-r all his du.:::s on 

date of his retirement and the sarn1::: have bb::n with11.:.:ld without 

authority of the law. In such situath:in, th.:! applicant would be 

entitled for the inter·2st for th,:; d1:.:lay1:.:d paym1:.:nt of pension and 

other retiral benefits. 

1 "".1 
L. As regard.:; the stand of th·:: r..=::::pondent, there ar1=: lot of 

~~s against the applicant and the omount is to the tune of Ps. 
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Si:-: lal-:hs. Th·:: l·~arn.::d counsel fc.r the applicant has submitted 

that as per th•:: details given in l·:::tt.::r dated 1: .11.2003, whicl1 is 

produced on behalf C•f th.:: respond..::nts, the said dues r1::late to 

certain rnisc.::-lla1-i.=::ous rnatt.:::rs, sorrH:: require:: sanctiCJn and oth·:::r 

would require conciliati.:.n and they cc•uld not be said to be any 

deficiency cir loss tc1 th1:: State. H12 l1as als.:1 subrnitt•::d that all 

thes.::: dues have been calculat.::d in th·:: absenc•:: of th·:: applicant. 

reg21rding th·=: sarne. He has submitted _that the respc1ndents 

have not co-operated with the applicant and th.::y hav.:: chosen to 

withheld the amount out .:,f the retiral b·::nefits of the applicant 

without reasc1ns. He has submitted that the applicant was hard-

pressed to gt::t his n::tiral b·::nefits that h·::: .::ven paid P.s. Threi~ 

alsc. subn1itt1::d that the respon.j.::nts inste.:id c.f ascertaining the 

actual dues and justifying varic1u.; items c:1nd giving sanctic•n to 

the various transaction which r.::quires adrninistrativ.:: sanctions, 

resorted to the shGrt-cin::uit method. Th·~ issue could hav•::: be.:::n 

S•=:tth:::d amicably. It was e:<p1:::ctecl from th·:: r 0::spc.nd·::nts that 

but in th•::: instant •:ase instead C•f .:;yrnpathy, th•:: r.::sp.:.ndents 

have resortt?.d to victimise the applicant. 

counsel for the applicant. Sil·:: has :=ub111itted that th~ 

disciplinary Authc·rity is c1::m1p1::tent tc1 tr.::at the p•::riod as r-er his 

r 
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appl'.cant would be entitled to the subsistence allowance Raid to 

him cannot be said t.-, be in violation of any rule. She has 

submitted that issuance of th·~ charg•:! sh 1~et or otherwise would 

make no difference. Therefore, no illegality can be found in the 

action of the respondents in treatment of the period of 

suspension. As regards the release of the other dues are 

concerned, the respondents tried to n1ake payment of 

provisional pension but the applicant did not accept the same 

and for that respondents cannot be blamed. She has also 

.... . submitted that since there was contemplation of the disciplinary 

proceedings against the applicant, the retiral benefits could not 

has been released in as rnuch as the applicant has committed lot 

of misconducts and he should thank to himself for the delay in 

making the payment to him. 

14. At the very out set there has been lot of deliberations 

regarding the treatment of the period of suspension and the 

learned counsel for the respond·~nts has strived hard to justify 

the suspension of the applicant. We were taken through the 

various paragraphs of the reply and it was pointed out that the 

applicant hirnself is responsible for the delay in releasing the 

retiral benefits in as much as he did not give unemployment 

certificate. He clid not follow the prescribed procedure. We think 

that at this stage the production of unernployment certificate is 

not so much relevant. Tl1e legal question involved in the instant 

case is as to whether tl'1e suspension could be said to be justified 

in a case where no c..iisciplinary proceeding has been instituted 

~~nst a delinquent employee. In various paras of the reply it 

I 
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has been averred that the applicant comrnitti::d c•::rt:iin 

misconducts. On the other had, it has t11=:en s.:iid that h'=: has 

be:a1 exonerab~d. Admittedly, th1=- applicant was plac1::d under 

susp1::nsion for the reason that 21 disciplinary case was 

contemplated against him. That is the basis of the susp.=-nsion 

order. Since the cont1::1Y1platii:1n of disciplinary prnce·=-dings did 

not culminate: into initiatic1n of disc:iplin::1ry prc.ce·::ding, the 

irresistible cc1nclusic:.11 would be that there is no basis k)r the 

suspension and the suspension in the instant cc1se wa~ without 

any basis and the same could t11:: onlv constru 0::d a:; wholly 

case where cine is suspended and disciplin:~1rv prerceedings were 

initiated against hirn and minor p.::nalty C•nly was irnpctSed on the 

individual. Fc1r such cas..::s, sp.::cific instructions hav·:: be·:::n issued 

vid•:: OM dated 3.12.1985 which is a1:ip.::nded .:is instruction under 

"(3) Period of suspension to be treated as duty if 
minor penalty only is imposed -

F'.eferl::nc 02 is lnvit~d to CH/I N•:t. -1-3/56/6·-~-AVD, dati:!d 
22.10.196~1· (nc1t printed), co:int=iining the 9uideli1v:s fc.r 
placing Governrnent ser'Jants under suspensic1n and tei say 
tl1at these instructions laid dc·wn, inter ali.:i, that 
Government servant co1.1ld be placed under suspension if a 
prirna facie case is rnade out justif·1ing his pros.:'!cution or 
disciplinary proceedings v1hich are m:ely to .:==nd in his 
dismissal, removal .:ir ci:.rnpulsory retir..::rn.::nt. These 
instructions thus make it ch::.:ir that susp1=:nsii:in shoulr:l be 
resorted tci only in those cases whe1··=- a major penalty is 
likely tu t11=: impos1-::d on conclusion of the prc.c.::edings ::ind 
nut a minor penalty. The Staff SiJe of the Ci:1rnrnitt1::..:: of 
the r.Jational Council .;et up to review the CCS (CCA) Pules, 
1965, 1-1ad suggested th~1t in c:1ses where a Gc.v1::rnrnent 
servant, against whon1 an inqui1y has been held for the 
impc.;iticin of a 111aj0r penalty, !s finally awarded only a 
minor penalty, the susp•::nsic•n shc1uld b·::: considered 
unjustifie,j and full pay and ;;dl.:.wano::s paid fc1r suspension 
period. G(,ven-11T1c:nt have .:tC•.>=:pt.=-d this sugg~stion of the 

~ff Side. Aco.:irdingly, wli·::re departmental proo::r::din°;is 
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against a su.sp~nded ernplc1yee for th·~ imposition of a 
major penalty finally end witl·1 th.:: irnposition (jf a minor 
penalty, tl1E: susp.:::nsion can b·~ said to t.e wholly 
unjustified in terrns of F.P. 5-t-B and the •::rnploy.::e 
concernecJ should, therefore, b·=- paid full pay and 
allc1wances for the reriod of suspension by passing a 
suitable C•rder under F.R. 54-B. 

2. These orders will t11::i:.:orne eff.:::.::tiv.:: frGn-1 th•=: dat.:: of 
issue. Past cas.::s already d8cided need not be r1::c1p.:::n.::d. 

[ G.l.,C•r=:pt. c.f F'E:r. ;} Trg., (•.M. n: .. 1101:2/15/85-Est. (,~), d:ii:•=:d the 
3rd December 1935] 

left witt1 no (1ption e'..:cept to subscribe with the views of learned 

counsi::I for the: applicant that the whctle suspension period in the 

instant case ought t.:. have been tr.:::ated as period sp•:::nt on duty 

for all purpc.s.::s. In (1ther words, the grounds .:,f d·::f.:::nc.:: of the 

r.::sp.:rnd.:::nts th::it th1:: suspension was whc1lly justifo::d and th·~ 

disciplinary authority had povver to decid1:: it as per rule FR 54-B 

does nc·t st.:1nd to th·~ scrutiny of law .:ind w•::: find C•urselves 

unable to agree. Th·::refor·=, we hold that the susp.::nsion of the 

applicant was wholly unjustified and he would be •:::ntitled tc, all 

period spent on duty for all purposes. 

16. ()11 the aforesaid analO•JY ther,:; wc1uld not b 0:: any difficulty 

in arriving at a c.:inclusion that tl·1ere was no disciplinary case 

pending against hirn ::it the time of retir,::ment or subs~qur::ntly as 

pe:r rule 9 and 10 of CCS (Pension) Pules 197:2, l·iis r 0::tir.:il dues 

r·~lease of th.:: sam1:: on the dat1:: of his retir;:?rnent i.·~. on 

~yrnent c.f interest if th.:;1 .. ~ was any del:.:iy in n:::h:~asing the .:111y 

I 
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of the due amount. There was (!,::finitel•,t delay in r~lea~ing the 

retiral benefits to th1:: 21pplicant. Th.:: delay has been .:ittributable 

to the respeindents .:::·:cept r1::9arding the amount of provisic.nal 

pension which was off.::r.:::d tc- l1i1n in July 1002 but he refused at 

that time and subsequently a.:cept•::!d the same on 15.09.2003, 

thus, during the peric·d July 2002 to 15.09.2003 the delay is not 

attributable to the respondents ;:ind ther•::fore thi::re would not be 

any questi.Jn of allciwing any int•?rest for this period. 

__ ... , 17. f Jow corning to the ne·:t question as per the plea.jin•,;is, it 
\ I 

has been averred that as sum of P.s. 6 1 00,000/- is due fr1x11 the 

applicant, which has to be re.:ov.~red. At the time c,f hearing it 

was stated that he had d.::pc1sited a surn of P.s. 3,00,000/- and 

there was o balance of Ps. 3,25,000/- (with interest', t•:i be 

re.:c.vered. But after abc•ut five 111inutes of hearing it was stated 

that no amount is due frorn the applic;_1nt after he has paid 

3,00,000/- and this positic111 has been subs1=:quently a,;cert:iined. 

However, the learned o:iuns~I for th1~ applicant only strived that 

his rejoinder may be tc1k1::n into consid·=:ration and this Court may 

peruse tile le:tter dated 17 .11.200~; which has b·~en prc,ducr::d by 

the respc.nd.::nts (Jn tlii::: dat.=: of hearing. It indicat.:::s that there 

the giving rise to the outstanding amounts. Instead of qoing 

technicality of thE: rules as regards the admissibility of rec.-:ivery 

of over dues am0unt deduct.:;d at the tirn1:: of retirement against 

thE: employee we would resort to pragmatic approach .:ind 

~deavou1· tc, imp31t s11t.stantial justice t•:. the parties. 
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18. The Je:t2tils of th1=: 1jues outstanding indiccite.j in the 

Annexure to letter dated 19.11.2003, is as under:-

S. No. Item Amount 

I . Interest on Motor Rs. 36,220/-
Car Advance 

2. Interest on HBA 
3. Transfer TA Advance 
4. LTC Advance 

5. Cost of Brief Case 
6. Cost of Store Items 
7. Costs of Books 
8. Licence Fees/damage 

charges quarter 
9. TTA Allowance advance 
10. Telephone : official 
1 l. Overdrawn Salary 

10,805/-
50,000/-

8352/-
2450/-

36,334/-
4,085/-

15,460/-

35,000/-
5,437/-

1,20,616/-

After our specific findings regarding the treatm~nt of 

the suspension period as spent C•n duty for all purposes, there 

would be left no arnciunt of ..:-,.v~rdrawr1 .:is i.e. Ps. 1,20,616/-

item No. 11. The other items like telephone bill may need 

administrative sanction. The applicant rnay return the books and 

stores items and submit the bills for TA etc. Pegarding brief 

case, we do not think that it is to be returned 1:in retiren1ent. On 

the left out items, the applicant should subrnit e:·:planation. 

19. From tl1e arguments 1 from the siije of the res~1c1nd~nts, it 

was looking as if the applicant is adamant and has committed 

something big and we frankly confess we felt dismayed but when 

we came to knovv the co1-r.~ct positic.n that there is nothing as 

such and the version of the r·~sp.:indents that th1~r·~ was recovery 

worth Rs. 6 lakhs, VJ3S false and only a pr·~carious assertion and 

it inevitably caus.jd sensation in our mind r1~921rding ti-ii:= way and 

carelessness, the case of the applicant was being dealt with. We 

9t:-~ted thinking for ordering a d·=:tailed inquiry. We can very 

., -·· -
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safely assert that a copy of the letter ,jat·~d 17 .11.2003 has not 

been e:ven been endorsed to the .si:.plicant and qL1i~stic.n of asking 

any explanation fn:irn him regarding the due does nc.t arise. This 

really causes furtl1~r an:-:iety and dr::-.iJbt rei;Jarding irresponsible 

attitude of the functionaries dealing wittl the sr::ttli:::ment dues of 

the applicant. We can also infer that the peculiar way the 

respondents ha\tE: treated tfi·= case of applicant, would have 

perturbed the applicar.t who remitted ::. chi=:que c.f F's. 3 Lakhs to 

the respondents witl1out knc.wing any details. However, all that 

r we can say is that applicant's case for the settlEment has been 
... > 

dealt with neglect and VJe hop•=: and trust that at least now the 

sarne shall be dealt with fairly and diligently. The applicant is 

also e:,:p 1::cted to adc•pt pragmatic approach and submit the 

e:,..:planation/clarification to the various itern; indicated above as 

taken from letter dated 19.11.2.003, tc1king the letter as 

addressed to him. 

19. In the result the Original Application merits acceptance 

and the same stands allowed in the following terms :-

(i). The respondents are directi::d tc, treat the peric·d of 

suspension from :'.7.11.:2000 tc. 03.09.2001 as sp1::nt on duty for 

all purposes including p.;ry and allowances. 

(ii). The applicant shall be entitli:~d for payment of all retiral 

1jues, including final pension, DCPG, GPF1 et.: on the date of his 

retirement but the commutation of r)ensiGri, if any, from the 

actual date of payment of cornrnuti:::d value. The respondents 

shall also pay interest on the amount delayed payments @ 8°/o 

~/from t1·1e date of rdire1nent till the elate <:•f pa•tment evcept 

l 
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on the pension amount for th1:: peric1d from July 2002 to Sep 

2003. 

(iii). The amount of Rs. 1,20,616/- withheld on account of 

overdrawn c.f salary shall be r~lea.sed within a period of one 

month from the date of receipt of this order. 

(iv). For other dues listed at item No. 1 to 10 in para 

above, the applicant shall submit the details/e:·/planation and 

cornplete the requisite fc1rrnaliti~s and submit ~1 representation 

accordingly to respondent r .. Jo. 2, vJithin a within a period of one 

month from the date of rec·::ipt Cif thi.; c:ird•=:r, who shall decide 

the same by passing a spea~:ing ord1~r within a period of two 

months tht:reafter. The applicant VJCJuld be at liberty to file a 

fresh OA if he is still aggrieved by the such order, if so advis~d. 

(v). The parties shall bear their own costs. 

~ ·_)\J 
( A.K~a~a · 
Adminis ive Member 

Jsv. 

~~\~;.C~ 
( J.K.Kaushik ) 

Judicial Member 


